Krypton Tagging Velocimetry (KTV) Investigation in
the Caltech T5 Reflected-Shock Tunnel
D. Shekhtman* M. A. Mustafa� N. J. Parziale�
Stevens Institute of Technology, Hoboken, NJ 07030, USA
W. M. Yu§ J. M. Austin¶
California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, CA 91125, USA
Results are presented for a Krypton Tagging Velocimetry (KTV) investigation of the
freestream flow of the T5 reflected shock tunnel at Caltech. This KTV scheme utilizes

.2
02
1-
13
02
References
1Hornung, H. G., “Experimental Hypervelocity Flow Simulation, Needs, Achievements and Limitations,” Proceedings of the
First Pacific International Conference on Aerospace Science and Technology, Taiwan, 1993.
2Lu, F. K. and Marren, D. E., Advanced Hypersonic Test Facilities, AIAA, 2002. doi: 10.2514/4.866678.
3Schneider, S. P., “Development of Hypersonic Quiet Tunnels,” Journal of Spacecraft and Rockets, Vol. 45, No. 4, 2008,
pp. 641–664. doi: 10.2514/1.34489.
4Tropea, C., Yarin, A. L., and Foss, J. F., Springer Handbook of Experimental Fluid Mechanics, Springer, 2007.
5Loth, E., “Compressibility and Rarefaction Effects on Drag of a Spherical Particle,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 46, No. 9, 2008,
pp. 2219–2228. doi: 10.2514/1.28943.
6Lowe, K. T., Byun, G., and Simpson, R. L., “The Effect of Particle Lag on Supersonic Turbulent Boundary Layer Statistics,”
Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2014 , AIAA-2014-0233, National Harbor, Maryland, 2014. doi: 10.2514/6.2014-0233.
7Williams, O. J. H., Nguyen, T., Schreyer, A.-M., and Smits, A. J., “Particle response analysis for particle image velocimetry
in supersonic flows,” Physics of Fluids, Vol. 27, No. 7, 2015, pp. 076101. doi: 10.1063/1.4922865.
8Brooks, J. M., Gupta, A. K., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Particle image velocimetry measurements of Mach 3
turbulent boundary layers at low Reynolds numbers,” Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 59, 2018, pp. 83. doi: 10.1007/s00348-018-
2536-x.
9Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Krypton tagging velocimetry of an underexpanded jet,” Applied Optics,
Vol. 54, No. 16, 2015, pp. 5094–5101. doi: 10.1364/AO.54.005094.
10Zahradka, D., Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Krypton tagging velocimetry in a turbulent Mach 2.7
boundary layer,” Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 57, 2016, pp. 62. doi: 10.1007/s00348-016-2148-2.
11Mustafa, M. A., Hunt, M. B., Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Krypton Tagging Velocimetry (KTV)
Investigation of Shock-Wave/Turbulent Boundary-Layer Interaction,” Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2017 , AIAA-2017-0025,
Grapevine, Texas, 9-13 January 2017. doi: 10.2514/6.2017-0025.
12Mustafa, M. A., , and Parziale, N. J., “Krypton Tagging Velocimetry in the Stevens Shock Tube,” Proceedings of 33rd AIAA
Aerodynamic Measurement Technology and Ground Testing Conference, AIAA-2017-3897, Denver, Colorado, 5-9 June 2017.
doi: 10.2514/6.2017-3897.
13Mustafa, M. A., Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Nonintrusive Freestream Velocity Measurement in a
Large-Scale Hypersonic Wind Tunnel,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 55, No. 10, 2017, pp. 3611–3616. doi: 10.2514/1.J056177.
14Mustafa, M. A., Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Two-Dimensional Krypton Tagging Velocimetry
(KTV-2D) Investigation of Shock-Wave/Turbulent Boundary-Layer Interaction,” Proceedings of AIAA SciTech 2018 , AIAA-
2018-1771, Kissimmee, Florida, 8-12 January 2018. doi: 10.2514/6.2018-1771.
15Mustafa, M. A. and Parziale, N. J., “Simplified read schemes for krypton tagging velocimetry in N2 and air,” Optics Letters,
Vol. 43, No. 12, 2018, pp. 2909–2912. doi: 10.1364/OL.43.002909.
16Mustafa, M. A., Parziale, N. J., Smith, M. S., and Marineau, E. C., “Amplification and structure of streamwise-velocity
fluctuations in compression-corner shock-wave/turbulent boundary-layer interactions,” Journal of Fluid Mechanics, Vol. 863,
2019, pp. 1091–1122. doi: 10.1017/jfm.2018.1029.
17Mustafa, M. A., Shekhtman, D., and Parziale, N. J., “Single-Laser Krypton Tagging Velocimetry Investigation of Supersonic
Air and N2 Boundary-Layer Flows over a Hollow Cylinder in a Shock Tube,” Physical Review Applied , Vol. 11, No. 6, 2019,
pp. 064013. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.11.064013.
18Shekhtman, D., Mustafa, M. A., and Parziale, N. J., “Two-photon cross-section calculations for krypton in the 190-220 nm
range,” Applied Optics, Vol. 59, No. 34, 2020, pp. 10826–10837. doi: 10.1364/AO.410806.
19Hsu, A. G., Srinivasan, R., Bowersox, R. D. W., and North, S. W., “Molecular Tagging Using Vibrationally Excited Nitric
Oxide in an Underexpanded Jet Flowfield,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 47, No. 11, 2009, pp. 2597–2604. doi: 10.2514/1.39998.
20Hsu, A. G., Srinivasan, R., Bowersox, R. D. W., and North, S. W., “Two-component molecular tagging velocimetry utilizing
NO fluorescence lifetime and NO2 photodissociation techniques in an underexpanded jet flowfield,” Applied Optics, Vol. 48,
No. 22, 2009, pp. 4414–4423. doi: 10.1364/AO.48.004414.
21Sánchez-González, R., Srinivasan, R., Bowersox, R. D. W., and North, S. W., “Simultaneous velocity and temperature
measurements in gaseous flow fields using the VENOM technique,” Optics Letters, Vol. 36, No. 2, 2011, pp. 196–198. doi:
10.1364/OL.36.000196.
22Sánchez-González, R., Bowersox, R. D. W., and North, S. W., “Simultaneous velocity and temperature measurements in
gaseous flowfields using the vibrationally excited nitric oxide monitoring technique: a comprehensive study,” Applied Optics,
Vol. 51, No. 9, 2012, pp. 1216–1228. doi: 10.1364/AO.51.001216.
23Sánchez-González, R., Bowersox, R. D. W., and North, S. W., “Vibrationally excited NO tagging by NO(A2Σ+) fluorescence
and quenching for simultaneous velocimetry and thermometry in gaseous flows,” Optics Letters, Vol. 39, No. 9, 2014, pp. 2771–
2774. doi: 10.1364/OL.39.002771.
24Dam, N., Klein-Douwel, R. J. H., Sijtsema, N. M., and ter Meulen, J. J., “Nitric oxide flow tagging in unseeded air,” Optics
Letters, Vol. 26, No. 1, 2001, pp. 36–38. doi: 10.1364/OL.26.000036.
25Sijtsema, N. M., Dam, N. J., Klein-Douwel, R. J. H., and ter Meulen, J. J., “Air Photolysis and Recombination Tracking: A
New Molecular Tagging Velocimetry Scheme,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 40, No. 6, 2002, pp. 1061–1064. doi: 10.2514/2.1788.
26Van der Laan, W. P. N., Tolboom, R. A. L., Dam, N. J., and ter Meulen, J. J., “Molecular tagging velocimetry in the wake
of an object in supersonic flow,” Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 34, No. 4, 2003, pp. 531–534. doi: 10.1007/s00348-003-0593-1.

27Miles, R., Cohen, C., Connors, J., Howard, P., Huang, S., Markovitz, E., and Russell, G., “Velocity measurements by vibra-
tional tagging and fluorescent probing of oxygen,” Optics Letters, Vol. 12, No. 11, 1987, pp. 861–863. doi: 10.1364/OL.12.000861.
28Miles, R., Connors, J., Markovitz, E., Howard, P., and Roth, G., “Instantaneous profiles and turbulence statistics of super-
sonic free shear layers by Raman excitation plus laser-induced electronic fluorescence (RELIEF) velocity tagging of oxygen,”
Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 8, No. 1-2, 1989, pp. 17–24. doi: 10.1007/BF00203060.
29Miles, R. B., Zhou, D., Zhang, B., and Lempert, W. R., “Fundamental Turbulence Measurements by RELIEF Flow Tagging,”
AIAA Journal , Vol. 31, No. 3, 1993, pp. 447–452. doi: 10.2514/3.11350.
30Miles, R. B. and Lempert, W. R., “Quantitative Flow Visualization in Unseeded Flows,” Annual Review of Fluid Mechanics,
Vol. 29, No. 1, 1997, pp. 285–326. doi: 10.1146/annurev.fluid.29.1.285.
31Miles, R. B., Grinstead, J., Kohl, R. H., and Diskin, G., “The RELIEF flow tagging technique and its application in engine
testing facilities and for helium-air mixing studies,” Measurement Science and Technology, Vol. 11, No. 9, 2000, pp. 1272–1281.
doi: 10.1088/0957-0233/11/9/304.
32Michael, J. B., Edwards, M. R., Dogariu, A., and Miles, R. B., “Femtosecond laser electronic excitation tagging for quantitative
velocity imaging in air,” Applied Optics, Vol. 50, No. 26, 2011, pp. 5158–5162. doi: 10.1364/AO.50.005158.
33Edwards, M. R., Dogariu, A., and Miles, R. B., “Simultaneous Temperature and Velocity Measurements in Air with Fem-
tosecond Laser Tagging,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 53, No. 8, 2015, pp. 2280–2288. doi: 10.2514/1.J053685.
34Jiang, N., Halls, B. R., Stauffer, H. U., Danehy, P. M., Gord, J. R., and Roy, S., “Selective two-photon absorptive reso-
nance femtosecond-laser electronic-excitation tagging velocimetry,” Optics Letters, Vol. 41, No. 10, 2016, pp. 2225–2228. doi:
10.1364/OL.41.002225.
35Jiang, N., Mance, J. G., Slipchenko, M. N., Felver, J. J., Stauffer, H. U., Yi, T., Danehy, P. M., and Roy, S., “Seedless
velocimetry at 100 kHz with picosecond-laser electronic-excitation tagging,” Optics Letters, Vol. 42, No. 2, 2017, pp. 239–242.
doi: 10.1364/OL.42.000239.
36Mills, J. L., Investigation of Multi-Photon Excitation in Argon with Applications in Hypersonic Flow Diagnostics, Ph.D.
thesis, Old Dominion University, 2016.
37McDaniel, J. C., Hiller, B., and Hanson, R. K., “Simultaneous multiple-point velocity measurements using laser-induced
iodine fluorescence,” Optics Letters, Vol. 8, No. 1, 1983, pp. 51–53. doi: 10.1364/OL.8.000051.
38Balla, R. J., “Iodine Tagging Velocimetry in a Mach 10 Wake,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 51, No. 7, 2013, pp. 1–3. doi:
10.2514/1.J052416.
39Barker, P., Bishop, A., and Rubinsztein-Dunlop, H., “Supersonic velocimetry in a shock tube using laser enhanced ionisation
and planar laser induced fluorescence,” Applied Physics B , Vol. 64, No. 3, 1997, pp. 369–376. doi: 10.1007/s003400050186.
40Lempert, W. R., Jiang, N., Sethuram, S., and Samimy, M., “Molecular Tagging Velocimetry Measurements in Supersonic
Microjets,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 40, No. 6, 2002, pp. 1065–1070. doi: 10.2514/2.1789.
41Lempert, W. R., Boehm, M., Jiang, N., Gimelshein, S., and Levin, D., “Comparison of molecular tagging velocimetry data
and direct simulation Monte Carlo simulations in supersonic micro jet flows,” Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 34, No. 3, 2003,
pp. 403–411. doi: 10.1007/s00348-002-0576-7.
42Handa, T., Mii, K., Sakurai, T., Imamura, K., Mizuta, S., and Ando, Y., “Study on supersonic rectangular microjets using
molecular tagging velocimetry,” Experiments in Fluids, Vol. 55, No. 5, 2014, pp. 1–9. doi: 10.1007/s00348-014-1725-5.
43Zhang, S., Yu, X., Yan, H., Huang, H., and Liu, H., “Molecular tagging velocimetry of NH fluorescence in a high-enthalpy
rarefied gas flow,” Applied Physics B , Vol. 123, No. 4, 2017, pp. 122. doi: 10.1007/s00340-017-6703-1.
44Boedeker, L. R., “Velocity measurement by H2O photolysis and laser-induced fluorescence of OH,” Optics Letters, Vol. 14,
No. 10, 1989, pp. 473–475. doi: 10.1364/OL.14.000473.
45Wehrmeyer, J. A., Ribarov, L. A., Oguss, D. A., and Pitz, R. W., “Flame Flow Tagging Velocimetry with 193-nm H2O
Photodissociation,” Applied Optics, Vol. 38, No. 33, 1999, pp. 6912–6917. doi: 10.1364/AO.38.006912.
46Pitz, R. W., Lahr, M. D., Douglas, Z. W., Wehrmeyer, J. A., Hu, S., Carter, C. D., Hsu, K.-Y., Lum, C., and Koochesfahani,
M. M., “Hydroxyl tagging velocimetry in a supersonic flow over a cavity,” Applied Optics, Vol. 44, No. 31, 2005, pp. 6692–6700.
doi: 10.1364/AO.44.006692.
47André, M. A., Bardet, P. M., Burns, R. A., and Danehy, P. M., “Characterization of hydroxyl tagging velocimetry for

57Havermann, M., Haertig, J., Rey, C., and George, A., PIV Measurements in Shock Tunnels and Shock Tubes, Springer Berlin
Heidelberg, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2008, pp. 429–443. doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-73528-1 23.
58Parker, R. A., Wakeman, T., MacLean, M., and Holden, M., “Measuring Nitric Oxide Freestream Velocity Using a Quantum
Cascade Laser at CUBRC,” Proceedings of 45th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit , AIAA-2007-1329, Kissimmee,
Florida, 2007. doi: 10.2514/6.2007-1329.
59Danehy, P. M., O’Byrne, S., Houwing, A. F. P., Fox, J. S., and Smith, D. R., “Flow-tagging Velocimetry for Hypersonic
Flows using Fluorescence of Nitric Oxide,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 41, No. 2, 2003, pp. 263–271. doi: 10.2514/2.1939.
60de S. Matos, P. A., Barreta, L. G., and Martins, C. A., “Velocity and NO-Lifetime Measurements in an Unseeded Hypersonic
Air Flow,” Journal of Fluids Engineering, Vol. 140, No. 12, 2018, pp. 121105. doi: 10.1115/1.4039863.
61Hornung, H. G., “Performance Data of the New Free-Piston Shock Tunnel at GALCIT,” Proceedings of 17th AIAA Aerospace
Ground Testing Conference, AIAA 1992-3943, Nashville, TN, 1992. doi: 10.2514/6.1992-3943.
62Mills, J. L., Sukenik, C. I., and Balla, R. J., “Hypersonic Wake Diagnostics Using Laser Induced Fluorescence Tech-
niques,” Proceedings of 42nd AIAA Plasmadynamics and Lasers Conference, AIAA 2011-3459, Honolulu, Hawaii, 2011. doi:
10.2514/6.2011-3459.
63Balla, R. J. and Everhart, J. L., “Rayleigh Scattering Density Measurements, Cluster Theory, and Nucleation Calculations
at Mach 10,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 50, No. 3, 2012, pp. 698–707. doi: 10.2514/1.J051334.
64Shekhtman, D., Mustafa, M. A., and Parziale, N. J., “Excitation Line Optimization for Krypton Tagging Velocimetry and
Planar Laser-Induced Fluorescence in the 200-220 nm Rangei,” Proceedings of AIAA Scitech 2021 , Virtual Event, 2021.
65Miller, J. C., “Two-photon resonant multiphoton ionization and stimulated emission in krypton and xenon,” Physical Review
A, Vol. 40, 1989, pp. 6969–6976. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.40.6969.
66Shiu, Y. and Biondi, M. A., “Dissociative recombination in krypton: Dependence of the total rate coefficient and excited-
state production on electron temperature,” Physical Review Applied , Vol. 16, Nov 1977, pp. 1817–1820. doi: 10.1103/Phys-
RevA.16.1817.
67Dakka, M. A., Tsiminis, G., Glover, R. D., Perrella, C., Moffatt, J., Spooner, N. A., Sang, R. T., Light, P. S., and Luiten,
A. N., “Laser-Based Metastable Krypton Generation,” Phys. Rev. Lett., Vol. 121, Aug 2018, pp. 093201. doi: 10.1103/Phys-
RevLett.121.093201.
68Goodwin, D. G., “An Open-Source, Extensible Software Suite for CVD Process Simulation,” Proceedings of CVD XVI and
EuroCVD Fourteen, M Allendorf, F Maury, and F Teyssandier (Eds.), 2003, pp. 155–162.
69Browne, S., Ziegler, J., and Shepherd, J. E., “Numerical Solution Methods for Shock and Detonation Jump Conditions,”
GALCIT - FM2006-006, 2006.
70Gordon, S. and McBride, B., “Thermodynamic Data to 20000 K for Monatomic Gases,” NASA TP-1999-208523, 1999.
71McBride, B. J., Zehe, M. J., and Gordon, S., “NASA Glenn Coefficients for Calculating Thermodynamic Properties of
Individual Species,” NASA TP-2002-211556, 2002.
72Wright, M. J., Candler, G. V., and Prampolini, M., “Data-parallel Lower-upper Relaxation Method for the Navier-Stokes
Equations,” AIAA Journal , Vol. 34, No. 7, 1996, pp. 1371–1377. doi: 10.2514/3.13242.
73Candler, G. V., “Hypersonic Nozzle Analysis Using an Excluded Volume Equation of State,” Proceedings of 38th AIAA
Thermophysics Conference, AIAA-2005-5202, Toronto, Ontario Canada, 2005. doi: 10.2514/6.2005-5202.
74Johnson, H. B., Thermochemical Interactions in Hypersonic Boundary Layer Stabity, Ph.D. thesis, University of Minnesota,
Minneapolis , Minnesota, 2000.
75Wagnild, R. M., High Enthalpy Effects on Two Boundary Layer Disturbances in Supersonic and Hypersonic Flow , Ph.D.
thesis, University of Minnesota, Minnesota, 2012.